Docusign Envelope ID: F03C7573-F9C4-4DFC-A7D3-6AA76FB33EAA

09-20-18 AMEND-K

CONTRACT AMENDMENT COVER SHEET

Agency Tracking #
34549-90425

Edison ID

83907

Contract #

Amendment #
1

Contractor Legal Entity Name

Metro Government of Nashville & Davidson County

Edison Vendor ID
4

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s)
Extend term, increase maximum liability, revise E2

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:

[x]yes [ Ino

End Date:

September 30, 2026

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 152,000.00

Funding ---

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount
2025 $0.00 $114,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $114,000.00
2026 $0.00 $152,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $152,000.00
2027 $0.00 $38,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38,000.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
TOTAL: $0.00 $304,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $304,000.00

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:

|:| Yes El No

obligations.

Budget Officer Confirmation: There is a balance in the
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other

Speed Code (optional)

Account Code (optional)

71301000

CPO USE




Docusign Envelope ID: F03C7573-F9C4-4DFC-A7D3-6AA76FB33EAA

06-16-22 AMEND-K
RFS# 34549-90425

AMENDMENT ONE
OF CONTRACT 83907

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Human
Services, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County, hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.” For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said,
undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:

1. Contract Section B.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B.1.

This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning on October 1, 2024 (“Effective Date”)
and ending on September 30, 2026, (“Term”). The State shall have no obligation for goods
delivered or services provided by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date.

2. Contract Section B.2. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B.2.

Renewal Options. This Contract may be renewed upon satisfactory completion of the Term.
The State reserves the right to execute up to two (2) renewal options under the same terms
and conditions for a period not to exceed twelve (12) months each by the State, at the State's
sole option. In no event, however, shall the maximum Term, including all renewals or
extensions, exceed a total of sixty (60) months.

3. Contract Section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

C.1.

Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract
exceed three hundred four thousand dollars ($304,000.00). The payment rates in section C.3
shall constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor for all service and Contractor
obligations hereunder regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required. The
payment rates include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overheads, and all
other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Contractor.

The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the
Contract or any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State. The
maximum liability represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not
guarantee payment of any such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the State
requests work and the Contractor performs said work. In which case, the Contractor shall be
paid in accordance with the payment rates detailed in section C.3. The State is under no
obligation to request work from the Contractor in any specific dollar amounts or to request
any work at all from the Contractor during any period of this Contract.

4. Contract Section E.2. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

E.2.

Communications and Contacts. All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other
communications required or contemplated by this Contract shall be in writing and shall be
made by certified, first class mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid, by overnight
courier service with an asset tracking system, or by email or facsimile transmission with
recipient confirmation. All communications, regardless of method of transmission, shall be
addressed to the respective Party at the appropriate mailing address, facsimile number, or
email address as stated below or any other address provided in writing by a Party.

The State:

Gwen Laaser, Director, Child Care Services
Tennessee Department of Human Services
James K. Polk Building, 15th Floor

505 Deaderick St

Nashville, TN 37243

gwen.laaser@tn.gov



mailto:gwen.laaser@tn.gov

Docusign Envelope ID: F03C7573-F9C4-4DFC-A7D3-6AA76FB33EAA
06-16-22 AMEND-K
RFS# 34549-90425

Telephone # (615) 313-3893
Administrative Contact:

Chasidy Johnson, Director of Compliance, Child Care Services
Tennessee Department of Human Services

James K. Polk Building, 15th Floor

505 Deaderick St

Nashville, TN 37243

Chasidy.Johnson@tn.gov

Telephone # (615) 313-4893

The Contractor:

Angelina Hooper, Public Health Manager

Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County
2500 Charlotte Ave

Nashville, TN 37209

Angelina.hooper@nashville.gov

Telephone # (615) 340-8900

Administrative Contact:

Holly Rice, Finance Manager

Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County
2500 Charlotte Ave.

Nashville, TN 37209

holly.rice@nashville.gov

Telephone # (615) 340-8900

All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other communications shall be considered
effective upon receipt or recipient confirmation as may be required.

Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the
Comptroller of the Treasury).

Amendment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective October 1, 2025. All other
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Signed by:

Savumt Areela 3/31/2025

72265CD8AABY—

SIGNATURE DATE

Sanmi Areola

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES:


mailto:Chasidy.Johnson@tn.gov
mailto:Angelina.hooper@nashville.gov
mailto:holly.rice@nashville.gov

Docusign Envelope ID: F03C7573-F9C4-4DFC-A7D3-6AA76FB33EAA
06-16-22 AMEND-K
RFS# 34549-90425

CLARENCE H. CARTER, COMMISSIONER DATE



	ADP14B8.tmp
	Contract Summary Sheet


		2025-04-02T14:42:10-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




